Operating Instructions
Keyboard KBD(i)
Variant KBD(i)-PS2-**
Variant KBD(i)-***-PS2-**
Variant KBDi-JS2-PS2-**
R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH
Adolf-Grimme-Allee 8
D 50829 Köln

9.3.1 To ET-/MT-xx6 HMIs 16
9.3.2 To ET-/MT-xx6-A HMIs 17
10 Type code 19
11 Safety Advice 20
11.1 Installation and operation 20
11.1.1 Warning KBD(i)-JS-PS2-** keyboard version according to CSA 21
12 Assembly and disassembly 21
12.1 General information 21
12.2 Mechanical dimensions 21
12.2.1 Bottom view 22
12.2.2 Side view 22
13 Operation 23
Operating Instructions Keyboard KBD(i) Table of contents
 R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_Keyboard_KBDi_en_V_01_01_17.doc / 06.12.2019 Page 5 of 36
13.1 General information 23
13.2 KBD(i) connections 23
13.2.1 KBD(i)-PS2-** keyboard version 23
13.2.1.1 Connection cables 23
13.2.2 KBD(i)-***-PS2-** and KBDi-JS2-PS2-** keyboard version 24
13.2.2.1 Connection cables 24
14 Maintenance, service 25
14.1 Servicing 25
15 Troubleshooting 25
16 Disposal 26
16.1 RoHS directive 2011/65/EC 26
16.1.1 China RoHS labelling 26
17 Control Drawings CSA 27
18 Declaration of EC conformity 28
18.1 KBD(i)-PS2-** keyboard version 28
18.2 KBD(i)-***-PS2-** keyboard version 29
18.3 KBD(i)-JS2-PS2-** keyboard version 30
18.4 RCM 31
19 Release Notes 33
Operating Instructions Keyboard KBD(i) Preface
Page 6 of 36  R. STAHL HMI Systems GmbH / OI_Keyboard_KBDi_en_V_01_01_17.doc / 06.12.2019
1 Preface
These operating instructions are intended for the safe installation of the KBD(i). Furthermore,
these operating instructions contain all necessary information for assembly and connection of
the keyboards.
 All data relevant to explosion protection from the EC-type
examination certificate were copied into these operating instructions.
For the correct operation of all associated components please note,
in addition to these operating instructions, all other operating
instructions enclosed in this delivery as well as the operating
instructions of the additional equipment to be connected !
 Please note that all certificates of the KBD(i) keyboards
can be found in a separate document
(CE_Keyboard_KBDi).
You can find this document in the internet at
www.r-stahl.com or request it from R. STAHL HMI
Systems GmbH.
For more information on the HMIs please also refer to the
Manual (available as online manual on www.r-stahl.com).
2 Function
The type KBD(i) keyboards are used to enter data, commands etc. on PCs and similar devices
in hazardous areas.
The type KBD(i) keyboards are explosion-protected equipment for installation in hazardous
areas, variant KBD(i)-PS2-** and KBDi-JS2-PS2-** in zone 1 and 2, variant KBD(i)-***-PS2-** in
zone 1, 2, 21 and 22. The devices may be connected to intrinsically safe PS2 interfaces. Power
supply and data communication takes place via the PS2 interface. The keyboards are
connected with a fixed cable.
Various keyboard versions are available that differ in their layout (German, English, French) and
in their design (PC keyboard with trackball or with joystick).
The keyboards can be mounted inside a front panel or a desktop housing.
2.1 Version KBD(i)-JS-PS2-**
 Due to the discontinuation of various components the keyboard
version with joystick type KBD(i)-JS-PS2-** can no longer be